
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 1st October, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/19/1362 - Sussex Topiary, Naldretts Lane, Rudgwick 15 - 48

Ward: Rudgwick
Applican
[...]
debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (North)
3 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, 
Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, David Skipp, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Tony Hogben, Stuart Ritchie, 
Ian Stannard and Belinda Walters

PCN/30  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 August 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

PCN/31  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/1149: Councillor Claire Vickers decl
[...]
G pitch moved further south;
 Floodlighting revised to be controllable and minimise light spill;
 2.5 kilometre running trail removed;
 Eight fewer trees to be removed and enhanced tree planting;
 SUDS pond removed;
 More detailed Noise Assessment Plan and full Travel Plan, with restriction on 

large events to be limited to four a year and capped at 1,000 people.

The applicant would also fund a Traffic Regulation Order to reduce the speed 
limit on Tower Hill and Christ’s Hospital Road to 30mph and traffic calming 
measures to the west of the site.

The application site was located approximately three kilometres south-west of 
Horsham and was outside and adjacent to the built-up area boundary of Christ’s 
Hospital. It was grassland used for sports pitches in the summer months in the 
northern part of the school campus. The sports centre was used by the school 
and members of the public. The school itself included two groups of Grade II* 
Listed Buildings. There were a number of Grade II Listed Building residences 
nearby, and properties in Barnes Wallis Avenue and Bluecoat Ponds were 
close to the northwest boundary. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 82 
representations objecting to the application, including an objection from the 
Horsham District Cycle Forum and two objections received after publication of 
the report, and 37 responses supporting the application.  

Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application. The 
applicant, the applicant’s transport consultant and the applicant’s agent all 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  The Cabinet Member for 

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
3 September 2019

3

3

Leisure and Culture address the Committee in support of the proposal.  A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; an assessment of the benefits of the proposal; impact on 
landscape and trees; design, layout and specification of the facilities; impact on 
the Listed Buildings; highways; and neighbouring amenity.   

Members discussed aspects of the proposal including: its impact on the 
highway network and neighbouring amenity, particularly during largescale 
events; the extent to which the facilities would be used by the wider community; 
the removal of trees; and the lighting of the athletics track.

Members concluded that the proposal had not overcome the first reason for 
refusing application DC/18/1268 and the cumulative impact of the development 
on the surrounding area would cause harm to the landscape character in this 
countryside location, and the benefits of the proposal did not outweigh this 
harm.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1149 be refused for the following 
reasons: 

The proposal results in significant landscape harm in a countryside 
location which is not outweighed by the benefits of the development.  
The scheme is therefore contrary to Policies 25 and 26 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCN/35  DC/19/0905 - UPPER BOTTLE HOUSE, STANE STREET, SLINFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of an agricultural building and erection of a detached L shaped 
two-storey dwelling and a stables building to the south.  A paddock adjacent to 
the house was proposed.  The dwelling would use an existing access from 
Stane Street.

The application site was located in the countryside to the west of Stane Street 
approximately one and a half kilometres from Slinfold.  There were a number of 
outbuildings as well as Upper Bottle House on the wider site.  

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 12 
representations supporting the application and one of comment.   The applicant 
addressed the Committee in support of the propos
[...]
 begin before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3 Pre-Commencement (Slab Level) Condition: No development above ground floor 
slab level of any part of the development hereby permitted shall take place until a 
schedule of materials and finishes and colours to be used for external walls, windows 
and roofs of the approved building(s) has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing and all materials used in the construction of the 
development hereby permitted shall conform to those approved.

Reason:  As this matter is fundamental to enable the Local Planning Authority to 
control the development in detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to 
achieve a building of visual quality in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

4 Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any part of the 
development hereby permitted, full details of all hard and soft landscaping works shall 
have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  
The details shall include plans and measures addressing the following:

- Details of all existing trees and planting to be retained
- Details of all proposed trees and planting, including schedules specifying 

species, planting size, densities and plant numbers and tree pit details
- Details of all hard surfacing materials and finishes
- Details of all boundary treatments

The approved landscaping scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 
approved details within the first planting season following the first occupation of any 
part of the development.  Unless otherwise agreed as part of the approved 
landscaping, no trees or hedges on the site shall be wilfully damaged or uprooted, 
felled/removed, topped or lopped without the previous written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority until 5 years after completion of the development. Any proposed 
planting, which within a period of 5 years, dies, is removed, or becomes seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to 
any variation. 

Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory development that is sympathetic to the landscape 
and townscape character and built form of the surroundings, and in the interests of 
visual amenity in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

5 Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first use of the site hereby permitted, the 
parking, turning and access facilities necessary to serve the development shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details as shown on plan 001 and shall 
be thereafter retained as such.  

Reason:  To ensure adequate parking, turning and access facilities are available to 
serve the development in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

6 Pre-Occupation Condition: The use hereby permitted shall not commence unless 
and until provision for the storage of refuse/recycling has been made for each pitch 
in accordance with details that have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Page 27



Local Planning Authority.  These facilities shall thereafter be retained for use at all 
times.

Reason:  To ensure the adequate provision of refuse and recycling facilities in 
accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

7 Regulatory Condition: Within 3 months of the permission hereby approved, the 
works to the day room shall be completed in strict accordance with the details as 
shown on plan reference PRR1. The building shall be retained in strict accordance 
with these details, and shall not be altered or extended without the benefit of planning 
permission. 

Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the de
[...]
ot seem to be any ground stability issues on the site. 
Therefore, no objections are raised on these grounds.

Conclusion 

6.48 It is recognised that the Council are currently unable to demonstrate a 5-year land supply of 
deliverable gypsy traveller pitches within the District. This shortfall is considered to be of 
significant weight in favour of the application, with the site recognised to be within a 
reasonably sustainable location. Furthermore, it is recognised that the intended occupants 
of the site include individuals of school age and those with health and mobility issues. These 
personal circumstances are of material weight in the consideration of the application. 

6.49 However, as outlined within Policy C of the PPTS, sites within rural and semi-rural locations 
should be of a scale that does not dominate the nearest settled community. In addition, 
paragraph 25 outlines that sites in rural areas should respect the scale of, and not dominate, 
the nearest settled community. Furthermore, Policy 26 of the HDPF states that proposals 
must be of a scale appropriate to its countryside character and location, and should not lead 
either individually or cumulatively, to a significant increase in the overall level of activity in 
the countryside. 

6.50 The proposed 8no. pitches would result in a scale and extent of development that would 
result in a formalised and overtly urban nature of development that would detract from the 
undeveloped and informal character of the rural locality. The subsequent level of activity and 
formalisation of the site would result in an intensification and significant change to the 
undeveloped and informal character and ambience of the countryside location which would 
erode the sense of place and would fail to protect, conserve, or enhance the key features 
and characteristics of the landscape character area. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policies 25, 26, 32, and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

6.51 In addition, it is considered that insufficient information has been submitted to determine that 
the proposed development would not result in harm to protected species and habitat. 
Therefore an adequate assessment of existing ecological features within the site, and 
potential ecological habitats, cannot be undertaken, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
All Other Development 167.92 0 167.92

Total Gain 167.92
Total Demolition 0

Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

Page 59



In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 To refuse the application for the following reasons:

1 The proposed development would be of a number and scale that would result in a 
significant intensification and increase in the level of activity on the site within a 
countryside location. The impact of the proposal would therefore result in a level of 
activity in the countryside which would dominate the sporadic residential 
development that defines the settlement and would fail to retain the rural character 
and undeveloped nature of the countryside.  The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policies 23 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) 
and paragraphs 14 and 25 of the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites.

2 The proposed development would be of a scale and extent that would result in a 
formalised and overtly urban nature of development that would detract from the 
undeveloped and informal character of the rural locality. The proposal would be of a 
scale and extent that would result in a significant change to the undeveloped and 
informal character and ambience of the countryside location, with the proposal 
eroding the sense of place and failing to protect, conserve, or enhance the key 
features and characteristics of the landscape character area. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policies 25, 26, 32, and 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

3 Insufficient information has been submitted to determine that the proposed 
development would not result in harm to protected species and habitat. Therefore an 
adequate assessment of existing ecological features within the site, and potential 
ecological habitats, cannot be undertaken, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/13/2170
DC/19/0897
DC/19/1362

Page 60



Tr
ac

k

28.2m

28.4m

Pond

10

The Cabin

NALDRETTS LANE
Upper Barn

FB
Ponds

Sussex TopiaryP
at

h
 (

u
m

)

Ros-an-mhil

27.6m

Pond

Tr
ac

k

Pond

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

A07) DC/19/0897

Sussex Topiary, Naldretts Lane, Rudgwick

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

19/09/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 01 October 2019

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of 4.no two storey detached dwellings

SITE: Land North of 73 Primrose Copse Horsham West Sussex    

WARD: Holbrook West

APPLICATION: DC/19/0394
[...]
rol the development in detail in the 
interests of amenity and visual impact and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

5 Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall take place until a Reptile 
Mitigation Strategy addressing the mitigation and translocation of reptiles has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Reptile 
Mitigation Strategy shall include the following:-

Page 70



a) Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed works.
b) Review of site potential and constraints.
c) Detailed design(s) and/or working method(s) to achieve stated objectives.
d) Extent and location/area of proposed works on appropriate scale maps and 

plans.
e) Type and source of materials to be used where appropriate, e.g. native 

species of local provenance.
f) Timetable for implementation demonstrating that works are aligned with the 

proposed development.
g) Persons responsible for implementing the works.
h) Details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance of the Receptor area(s).
i) Details for monitoring and remedial measures.
j) Details for disposal of any wastes arising from works.

The Reptile Mitigation Strategy shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details and all features shall be retained in that manner thereafter.

Reason: To allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the Wildlife & Countryside 
Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species).

6 Pre-Commencement (Slab Level) Condition: No development above ground floor 
slab level of any part of the development hereby permitted shall take place until a 
schedule of materials and finishes and colours to be used for external walls, windows 
and roofs of the approved building(s) has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing and all materials used in the construction of the 
development hereby permitted shall conform to those approved.

Reaso
[...]
the Local Planning Authority.  
The details shall include plans and measures addressing the following:

- Details of all existing trees and planting to be retained
- Details of all proposed trees and planting, including schedules specifying 

species, planting size, densities and plant numbers and tree pit details
- Details of all hard surfacing materials and finishes
- Details of all boundary treatments

The approved landscaping scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 
approved details within the first planting season following the first occupation of any 
part of the development.  Unless otherwise agreed as part of the approved 
landscaping, no trees or hedges on the site shall be wilfully damaged or uprooted, 
felled/removed, topped or lopped without the previous written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority until 5 years after completion of the development. Any proposed 
planting, which within a period of 5 years, dies, is removed, or becomes seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to 
any variation. 

Page 72



Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory development that is sympathetic to the landscape 
and townscape character and built form of the surroundings, and in the interests of 
visual amenity in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

12 Pre-Occupation Condition: No dwelling hereby permitted shall be first occupied 
unless and until provision for the storage of refuse and recycling has been made for 
that dwelling in accordance with drawing number 828.HSLH.100 rev C.  These 
facilities shall thereafter be retained for use at all times.

Reason:  To ensure the adequate provision of recycling facilities in accordance with 
Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

13 Pre-Occupation Condition: No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied or use 
hereb

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
1 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, 
Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Brian Donnelly, 
Ruth Fletcher, John Milne, Colin Minto, Godfrey Newman, 
Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, 
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Leonard Crosbie, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, 
Christian Mitchell and David Skipp

PCN/36  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 September 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/37  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/1362 and DC/19/0897 – Councillor Stuart Ritchie declared a personal 
interest because he knew one of the public speakers.

PCN/38  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/39  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/40  DC/19/1362 - SUSSEX TOPIARY, NALDRETTS LANE, RUDGWICK

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the retrospective change of use of land for the stationing of caravans for four 
gypsy pitches, along with the formation of hardstanding and four utility/day 
rooms.  There would be on-site parking or 12 vehicles. Hedging and other 
planting along the north and east of the site was proposed.

The application site was located in a countryside location approximately 850 
metres from the built-up area of Bucks Green and over a kilometre from 
Rudgwick, with access off Naldretts Lane.  It was a former horticultural nursery 
adjacent to paddocks, including the site of application DC/19/0897.   There was 
some sporadic residential development nearby.  



Planning Committee (North)
1 October 2019

2

Works had already commenced, with hardstanding in place, and one of the day 
rooms erected.  These works were not in accordance with the approved plans 
attached to permission DC/13/2170 for four gypsy pitches, and an enforcement 
notice had been served in September.

Officers advised that amendments to conditions 3, 4, 5 and 6 were 
recommended to ensure that these conditions were discharged within three 
months of the permission. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. The Rudgwick Preservation 
Society had also objected.  There had been 11 representations from eight 
households objecting to the scheme, including one received after publication of 
the report.  Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application 
and a representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it.  The 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; landscape character; amenity impacts; impact on highways; and 
ecology.  Members noted that, until a new Gypsy and Traveller policy is 
adopted, the Council is unable to demonstrate a five-year land supply of 
deliverable Gypsy and Traveller pitches.

Members noted the concerns of local residents and considered the DC/13/2170 
appeal decision to grant four pitches on the site.  Members concluded that the 
benefits of the scheme in contributing towards the five-year supply of pitches 
outweighed the concerns and the proposal was therefore acceptable.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1362 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported, with amendments to conditions 3, 4, 5, and 6 to ensure that 
these conditions be adhered to within three months of the date of this 
decision as set out below:

3 Regulatory Condition: Within 3 months of the date of this decision 
a schedule of materials and finishes and colours to be used for 
external walls, windows and roofs of the approved building(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its written 
approval.  All materials used in the construction of the development 
hereby permitted shall conform to those approved.

4 Regulatory Condition: Within 3 months of the date of this decision 
full details of all hard and soft landscaping works shall have been 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its written approval.  
The details shall include plans and measures addressing the 
following:

-  Details of all existing trees and planting to be retained



Planning Committee (North)
1 October 2019

3

3

-  Details of all proposed trees and planting, including schedules 
specifying species, planting size, densities and plant numbers and 
tree pit details

-  Details of all hard surfacing materials and finishes
-  Details of all boundary treatments

The landscaping scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance 
with the approved details within the first planting season following the 
written approval from the Local Planning Authority.  Unless otherwise 
agreed as part of the approved landscaping, no trees or hedges on 
the site shall be wilfully damaged or uprooted, felled/removed, 
topped or lopped without the previous written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority until 5 years after completion of the development. 
Any proposed planting, which within a period of 5 years, dies, is 
removed, or becomes seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to 
any variation. 

5 Regulatory Condition: Within 3 months of the date of this decision 
the parking, turning and access facilities necessary to serve the 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details as shown on plan 001 and shall be thereafter retained as 
such.  

6 Regulatory Condition: Within 3 months of the date of this decision 
details for the storage of refuse/recycling for each pitch shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its written approval.  
The refuse / recycling facilities shall be provided in accordance with 
the agreed details within one month of such approval and shall 
thereafter be retained for use at all times.  

PCN/41  DC/19/0897 - SUSSEX TOPIARY, NALDRETTS LANE, RUDGWICK

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of land for the stationing of caravans for eight gypsy pitches, 
along with the formation of hardstanding and eight utility/day rooms.  There 
would be two parking spaces for each pitch.  

The application site was located in a countryside location approximately 850 
metres from the built-up area of Bucks Green and over a kilometre from 
Rudgwick, with access off Naldretts Lane.  The site was a paddock adjacent to 
the site of application DC/19/1362.  There was some sporadic residential 
development nearby.  

The Parish Council objected to the application. The Rudgwick Preservation 
Society had also objected.  There had been 45 representations from 36 
households objecting to the scheme, including one received since publication of 



Planning Committee (North)
1 October 2019

4

the report. One letter of support had been received.  The applicant’s agent 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; landscape character; amenity impacts; impact on highways; and 
ecology.  Members noted that, until a new Gypsy and Traveller policy is 
adopted, the Council is unable to demonstrate a five-year land supply of 
deliverable Gypsy and Traveller pitches.

Members noted the concerns of local residents, the scale of the proposal and 
the extent of its impact on the countryside location.  Members concluded that 
the benefits of the scheme in contributing towards the five-year supply of 
pitches did not outweigh the identified harm.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0897 be refused for the following 
reasons: 

01 The proposed development would be of a number and scale 
that would result in a significant intensification and increase in 
the level of activity on the site within a countryside location. The 
impact of the proposal would therefore result in a level of 
activity in the countryside which would dominate the sporadic 
residential development that defines the settlement and would 
fail to retain the rural character and undeveloped nature of the 
countryside.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policies 23 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015) and paragraphs 14 and 25 of the Planning Policy for 
Traveller Sites.

02 The proposed development would be of a scale and extent that 
would result in a formalised and overtly urban nature of 
development that would detract from the undeveloped and 
informal character of the rural locality. The proposal would be of 
a scale and extent that would result in a significant change to 
the undeveloped and informal character and ambience of the 
countryside location, with the proposal eroding the sense of 
place and failing to protect, conserve, or enhance the key 
features and characteristics of the landscape character area. 
The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies 25, 26, 32, 
and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

03 Insufficient information has been submitted to determine that 
the proposed development would not result in harm to protected 
species and habitat. Therefore an adequate assessment of 
existing ecological features within the site, and potential 
ecological habitats, cannot be undertaken, contrary to Policy 31 
of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).



Planning Committee (North)
1 October 2019

5

5

PCN/42  DC/19/0394 - LAND NORTH OF 73 PRIMROSE COPSE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of four 4-bedroom detached dwellings, each with an integral 
garage. The two dwellings to the north of the site would be link-attached.  
Access from the turning circle at the end of Holbrook School Lane was 
proposed.  

The application site was a private green space located within the built-up area 
of Horsham, with dwellings to the east and south, and Holbrook Primary School 
to the northeast.  

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 15 
representations from 10 households objecting to the scheme.  One member of 
the public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; amenity impacts; highways impacts; and 
ecology.  The history of the 1994 Legal Agreement relating to the application 
site was noted by the Committee.   

In response to concerns regarding residential amenity relating to 73 Primrose 
Copse, it was agreed that an Informative be submitted to the applicant advising 
that the landscaping scheme required by the Pre-Commencement landscaping 
condition must include details of enhanced screening along the southern 
boundary of the application site.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0394 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported, with the following amendments:
 
(i) The approval of Pre-Occupation Condition regarding the submission 

of hard and soft landscaping works to be in consultation with Local 
Members;

(ii) The addition of the following Pre-Commencement Condition to 
secure a Construction Method Statement:

Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall take place, 
including any works of demolition, until a Construction Method 
Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for, 
but not be limited to:



Planning Committee (North)
1 October 2019

6

i the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
ii loading and unloading of plant and materials
iii storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 

development
iv the erection and maintenance of security hoarding, where 

appropriate
v the provision of wheel washing facilities if necessary
vi measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during 

construction
vii details of working hours

Reason: As this matter is fundamental in order to consider the 
potential impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties; during 
construction and in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

The meeting closed at 6.44 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


